

**IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT
AT NASHVILLE**

ERNEST FALLS,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK GOINS, in his official capacity as Coordinator of Elections for the State of Tennessee, TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Tennessee, HERBERT SLATERY, III, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Tennessee,

Respondents.

No. M2020-01510-SC-R11-CV

Ct. App. No. M2020-01510-COA-R3-CV

Ch. Ct. for Davidson Cty. No. 20-0704-III

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TENNESSEE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ERNEST FALLS'S RULE 11 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

ANGELA BERGMAN
(#31981)
Bass, Berry & Sims PLC
150 Third Avenue South
Suite 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-6200

CHRISTOPHER J. CLIMO (#35082)
A.J. BOLAN
(*pro hac vice* pending)
Bass, Berry & Sims PLC
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 827-2980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Decision Below Denies Tennesseans Consistent and Predictable Access to the Polling Place.....	12
A. The statutes, as interpreted by the Court of Appeals, result in unintended legislative overreach that violates Tennessee’s policy decision to extend full faith and credit to the rights restorations of other states.	13
B. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the relevant statutes improperly conscripts other states to execute Tennessee-specific requirements to the detriment of Tennessee citizens.	17
C. The unconstitutional overreach and overly complicated requirements that flow from the Court of Appeals’s interpretation of the relevant statutes combine to create a chilling effect on eligible Tennessee voters.	21
II. The Court Should Exercise its Supervisory Authority to Correct an Erroneous Statutory Interpretation That is Inconsistent with the Tennessee Constitution.	24
A. The statutory interpretation creates an order of operations problem that is contrary to a logical reading of the statutes.	25
B. Even if the statutory scheme is ambiguous, the legislative history demonstrates that Petitioner’s interpretation is correct.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Blackwell v. Haslam</i> , 2013 WL 3379364 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 28, 2013).....	16
<i>Coffman v. Armstrong Int’l, Inc.</i> , 615 S.W.3d 888 (Tenn. 2021).....	28
<i>Coleman v. Olson</i> , 551 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2018).....	27
<i>Falls v. Goins</i> , 2021 WL 6052583 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Falls v. Goins</i> , No. 20-704-III (Davidson County Chancery Court October 6, 2020)	7, 23, 30
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	16
<i>Four Seasons Gardening & Landscaping, Inc. v. Crouch</i> , 688 S.W.2d 439 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1984).....	16
<i>Gaskin v. Collins</i> , 661 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1983).....	17, 23, 31
<i>Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002).....	27
<i>Mirage Casino Hotel v. J. Roger Pearsall</i> , 1997 WL 275589 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 27, 1997).....	16
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. 1995).....	33

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-143 *passim*
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-101 et seq. 32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-29-202 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 103 cmt. 16
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 15
